Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 963,150 (295) 962,855

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 8-K

5

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(dollars in thousands)

(1)
To record the financing fees associated with the incurrence of new indebtedness.

(2)
To write-off the financing fees associated with the existing senior term loan facility.

(3)
To reflect the payment of accrued interest on the existing senior term loan facility.

(4)
To adjust debt for the repayment of the existing senior term loan facility and the incurrence of new indebtedness.

(5)
To record the additional borrowings under our amended asset-based revolving loan facility.

(6)
To adjust stockholders' equity for the write-off of deferred financing fees and the payment of the premium on the existing senior term
loan facility.

5

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 8-K

6

Duane Reade Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the thirty-nine weeks ended September 25, 2004
(dollars in thousands)

Duane Reade Inc.
(Successor)

Duane Reade Inc.
(Predecessor)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 217,556 $ 846,842 $ � $ 1,064,398
Cost of sales 172,765 663,223 � 835,988

Gross profit 44,791 183,619 � 228,410
Selling, general & administrative expenses 37,355 142,293 (927) (1) 178,721
Labor contingency expense 689 2,611 � 3,300
CEO SERP Termination 24,500 � (24,500) (2) �
Transaction expenses 37,118 3,005 (40,123) (8) �
Depreciation and amortization 7,280 21,902 7,049 (4) 36,231
Store pre-opening expenses 366 470 � 836
Other 791 � 2,637 (3) 3,428

Operating income (loss) (63,308) 13,338 55,864 5,894
Interest expense, net 6,283 11,974 (5) 27,029

7,977 795 (6)

Income (loss) before income taxes (69,591) 5,361 43,095 (21,135)
Income tax expense (benefit) (32,048) 1,555 19,565 (9) (10,928)

Net income (loss) $ (37,543) $ 3,806 $ 23,530 $ (10,207)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

6

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 8-K

7

Duane Reade Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 27, 2003
(dollars in thousands)

Duane Reade Inc.
(Predecessor)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 1,383,828 � $ 1,383,828
Cost of sales 1,087,092 � 1,087,092

Gross profit 296,736 � 296,736
Selling, general & administrative expenses 227,910 (1,344)(1) 226,566
Labor contingency expense 12,600 � 12,600
Transaction expenses 644 (644)(8) �
Depreciation and amortization 32,335 10,516 (4) 42,851
Store pre-opening expenses 1,063 � 1,063
Other � 4,571 (3) 4,571

Operating income (loss) 22,184 (13,099) 9,085
Interest expense, net 14,117 20,835

1,565
 (5)
 (6)

36,517

Debt extinguishment 812 (812)(7) �

Income (loss) before income taxes 7,255 (34,687) (27,432)
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,181 (15,748) (13,567)

Net income (loss) $ 5,074 $ (18,939) $ (13,865)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

7

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 8-K

8

Duane Reade Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the fifty-two weeks ended September 25, 2004
(dollars in thousands)

Duane Reade Inc.
(Successor)

Duane Reade Inc.
(Predecessor)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 217,556 $ 1,203,272 $ � $ 1,420,828
Cost of sales 172,765 942,192 � 1,114,957

Gross profit 44,791 261,080 � 305,871
Selling, general & administrative expenses 37,355 203,071 (1,318)(1) 239,108
Labor contingency expense 689 15,211 � 15,900
CEO SERP Termination 24,500 � (24,500) (2) �
Transaction expenses 37,118 3,649 (40,767) (8) �
Depreciation and amortization 7,280 30,364 9,980 (4) 47,624
Store pre-opening expenses 366 734 � 1,100
Other 791 � 3,780 (3) 4,571

Operating income (loss) (63,308) 8,051 52,825 (2,432)
Interest expense, net 6,283

11,643
17,212
1,192

 (5)
 (6)

36,330

Income (loss) before income taxes (69,591) (3,592) 34,421 (38,762)
Income tax expense (benefit) (32,048) (3,396) 15,627 (9) (19,817)

Net income (loss) $ (37,543) $ (196) $ 18,794 $ (18,945)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

8

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INC - Form 8-K

9

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
(dollars in thousands)

(1)
Records the elimination of expenses associated with having listed equity securities.

(2)
Represents the reversal of the non-recurring expense associated with our election to terminate our CEO's Supplemental Executive
Retirement Plan obligations in accordance with his amended employment agreement.

(3)
Records an annual management fee of $1.25 million payable to Oak Hill and employee benefit costs due to our CEO as a result of his